and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities; derecognition of financial instruments; impairment of

financial assets and hedge accounting. HKFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial

instruments such as HKFRS 7 “Financial instruments – disclosures”.

HKFRS 15 replaces both the provisions of HKAS 18 “Revenue” and HKAS 11 “Construction contracts” and the related

interpretations that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of revenue and costs.

12

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effects of the adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 are as follows:

(i)	 Impact on the financial statements

(a)	 The impact on the Group’s financial position as at 1 January 2018 by the application of HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2018

As

previously

stated

Effect of

adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of

adoption of

HKFRS 15

As

 restated

(Note 2(ii)) (Note 2(iii))

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Condensed consolidated interim

  statement of financial position

  (extract)

Available-for-sale investments

  (“AFS”) 5,344,294 (5,344,294) – –

Financial assets at fair value – 5,344,294 – 5,344,294

Deposits received on sale of

  properties 8,133,574 – (8,133,574) –

Contract liabilities – – 8,133,574 8,133,574

Other reserves 12,294,722 (580,277) – 11,714,445

Retained profits 68,092,523 580,277 – 68,672,800

13

2018
(b)	 The amount by each financial statement line items affected in the current period and period to date

by the application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 30 June 2018

Without the

adoption of

HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15

Effect of

adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of

adoption of

HKFRS 15

As

reported

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Condensed consolidated interim

  statement of financial position

  (extract)

Associates and joint ventures 23,876,539 – 49,038 23,925,577

Available-for-sale investments 5,311,657 (5,355,226) 43,569 –

Financial assets at fair value – 5,355,226 – 5,355,226

Completed properties held for sale 11,440,071 – 2,355,795 13,795,866

Accounts receivable, prepayment

  and other receivables 5,821,387 – (3,704,601) 2,116,786

Accounts payable, deposits

  received and accrued charges 6,789,022 – (232,575) 6,556,447

Contract liabilities – – 4,871,046 4,871,046

Deposits received on sale of

  properties 4,575,454 – (4,575,454) –

Taxation 2,324,970 – (232,951) 2,092,019

Other reserves 12,035,982 (590,915) 40,609 11,485,676

Retained profits 71,624,183 590,915 (1,126,874) 71,088,224

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Without the
adoption of

HKFRS 9 and
HKFRS 15

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 15
As

reported
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Condensed consolidated interim
  income statement (extract)

Revenue 14,529,294 – (3,969,209) 10,560,085
Cost of sales and direct expenses (8,855,712) – 2,557,386 (6,298,326)
Other income and net gains/(losses) (737,269) 10,638 – (726,631)
Share of results of associates and
  joint ventures 753,596 – 51,998 805,594
Taxation (2,180,797) – 232,951 (1,947,846)
Profit attributable to:
  Company’s shareholders 5,106,331 10,638 (1,126,874) 3,990,095

Earnings per share HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
  – Basic 3.52 0.01 (0.78) 2.75
  – Diluted 3.52 0.01 (0.78) 2.75

The adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 has no impact to the condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows.

14

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(ii)	 HKFRS 9 – impact of adoption

(a)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments

Management has assessed the business models and the contractual terms of the cash flows apply to
the financial assets held by the Group at the date of initial application of HKFRS 9 (1 January 2018)
and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate HKFRS 9 categories, which are those to